

MAR - 2 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

<b>THE PEOPLE,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court No.</b>
	)	<b>S228193</b>
<b>Plaintiff and Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	<b>(Court of Appeal No.</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>D066684)</b>
	)	
<b>RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON,</b>	)	<b>(Superior Court No.</b>
	)	<b>RIF1105594)</b>
<b>Defendant and Appellant.</b>	)	
	)	

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**GORDON S. BROWNELL, ESQ.**  
State Bar No. 99392  
1241 Adams Street, # 1139  
St. Helena, CA 94574  
Email: gsbrownell@aol.com  
Telephone: (707) 942-4565

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellant  
RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON**

**By Appointment of the Supreme Court  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
Assisted Case System**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

<b>THE PEOPLE,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court No.</b>
	)	<b>S228193</b>
<b>Plaintiff and Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	<b>(Court of Appeal No.</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>D066684)</b>
	)	
<b>RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON,</b>	)	<b>(Superior Court No.</b>
	)	<b>RIF1105594)</b>
<b>Defendant and Appellant.</b>	)	
<hr/>		

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**GORDON S. BROWNELL, ESQ.**  
**State Bar No. 99392**  
**1241 Adams Street, # 1139**  
**St. Helena, CA 94574**  
**Email: gsbrownell@aol.com**  
**Telephone: (707) 942-4565**

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellant**  
**RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON**

**By Appointment of the Supreme Court**  
**under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.**  
**Assisted Case System**

## TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Prosecution Case-in-Chief Evidence.....</b>	<b>3</b>
1. <b>The Residents of the House on Gedney Way.....</b>	<b>3</b>
2. <b>The Events of October 28th.....</b>	<b>3</b>
3. <b>Forensic Evidence at Timm’s Home.....</b>	<b>7</b>
4. <b>Ms. Hopson Is Interviewed at the Police             Station.....</b>	<b>8</b>
5. <b>Laverna Brown’s Van and Body Are Found.....</b>	<b>13</b>
6. <b>Cell Phone Records.....</b>	<b>14</b>
7. <b>Julius Thomas.....</b>	<b>15</b>
8. <b>Other Prosecution Evidence.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>Defense Evidence.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>Prosecution Rebuttal Evidence.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>Defense Surrebuttal Evidence.....</b>	<b>27</b>

**ARGUMENT..... 28**

**I. THE ADMISSION AT TRIAL OF DETECTIVE WHEELER’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE STATEMENTS MADE BY JULIUS THOMAS VIOLATED MS. HOPSON’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.. 28**

**A. Introduction..... 28**

**B. The Confrontation Clause: Governing Principles. .... 29**

**C. Trial Court Proceedings..... 30**

**D. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling. .... 33**

**E. The Admission of the Prosecution Evidence of Thomas’s Statements to Police Violated Ms. Hopson’s Sixth Amendment Right to Confront the Witnesses Against Her.. 36**

**1. Thomas’s Statements to the Police Were Testimonial..... 36**

**2. Thomas’s Statements to the Police Were Introduced at Ms. Hopson’s Trial to Prove That What Thomas Told the Police Was True..... 37**

**3. The Nation’s Appellate Courts Are Divided as to Whether, and How, a Defendant Can “Open the Door” to the Admission of Testimonial Out-of-court Statements over Her Confrontation Clause Objection; However, Even If a Defendant Can Lose Her Sixth Amendment Rights by Opening That “Door,” the Defense Did Not Open it in this Case..... 48**

**F. The Improper Admission of Thomas’s Statements to the Police, in Which He Inculcated Ms. Hopson and Essentially Accused Her of Masterminding the Murder of Laverna Brown, Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.. . . . 53**

**CONCLUSION. . . . . 58**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 58**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18. ....	53, 57
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36. ....	29, 30, 36, 37, 52
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813. ....	36
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 365. ....	53
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56. ....	30
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965. ....	53
<i>People v. Fackelman</i> (Mich. 2011) 802 N.W.2d 552. ....	52
<i>People v. Reid</i> (N.Y. 2012) 971 N.E.2d 353. ....	35, 48-50
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (Colo.Ct.App. 2012) 317 P.3d 1280. ....	49
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2004) 812 N.E.2d 516. ....	42, 43
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400. ....	29
<i>Soto v. State</i> (Ga. 2009) 677 S.E.2d 95. ....	46, 47

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275. ....	53
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 409. ....	34, 35, 37-39, 41
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 389 F.3d 662. ....	50-52
<i>United States v. Hall</i> (C.A.A.F. 2003) 58 M.J. 90. ....	44-46

Constitutions

U.S. Const., 6th Amend.. ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.. ....	29

Statutes

Evid. Code, § 1202.. ....	33
Pen. Code, § 187. ....	2
Pen. Code, § 190.2.. ....	2
Pen. Code, § 1118. ....	31
Pen. Code, § 12022. ....	2

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520. ....	58
